O
%

Leicester
City Council

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: FRIDAY, 30 APRIL 2021
TIME: 4:00 pm
PLACE: Zoom Meeting

Members of the Sub-Committee

Councillors Fonseca, Dr Moore and Singh Johal

Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

(UAGi

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Angie Smith
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ
Tel: 0116 454 6354
email: angie.smith@Ieicester.gov.uk



mailto:angie.smith@leicester.gov.uk

Information for members of the public

PLEASE NOTE that any member of the press and public may listen in to proceedings
at this ‘virtual’ meeting via a weblink which will be publicised on the Council website at
least 24hrs before the meeting. Members of the press and public may tweet, blog etc.
during the live broadcast as they would be able to during a regular Committee meeting
at City Hall / Town Hall. It is important, however, that Councillors can discuss and take
decisions without disruption, so the only participants in this virtual meeting will be the
Councillors concerned, the officers advising the Committee and any objectors and
applicants relevant to the applications to be considered.

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend/observe formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings
& Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however,
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private.

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below.

Making meetings accessible to all

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Further information

If you have an
[...]
s who have made representations
*Applicant and Representative(s)

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to advise the Sub-Committee in the presence
of the Applicant, Representatives, Officers, Statutory Consultees, and persons who
have made representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when
they come to make their decision.

DECISION MAKING

9.

10.

Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone
will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation.

The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be
made public within 5 working days of the meeting.



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

LIVE STREAM OF MEETING

A live stream of the meeting can be viewed on the following link:
https://www.youtube.com/channel/lUCddTWo000 gsOcp-301XDbXA

1.

2.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to
be discussed.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 April 2021 are attached, and
Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record.

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING Appendix B
PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER AND VARY THE

DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR: UNI, 39

WESTERN BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE2 7HN

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report
on an application to transfer an existing premises licence holder and vary the
designated premises supervisor for Uni, 39 Western Boulevard, Leicester, LE2
7HN. The applicant is Mr Sheakha Sharif Najhat.

Report attached. A copy of the associated documentation is attached for
Members only. Further copies are available on the Council’'s website at
www.Cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by telephoning Democratic Support on (0116)
4546354,

(Ward affected: Westcotes)

ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS


https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCddTWo00_gs0cp-301XDbXA
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/




Co

@

N Appendix A

5

Leicester
City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the

LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE

Held:

85.

86.

87.

88.

WEDNESDAY, 14 APRIL 2021 at 5:30 pm

PRESENT:

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)

Councillor Dr Moore  Councillor Dr Sangster

* % % * * * % %

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

Councillor Singh Johal was appointed as Chair for the meeting.

It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the
Council’'s own Remote Procedure Rules.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE -
VITAZ SUPERSTORE, 66 CANON STREET, LEICESTER, LE4 6NG

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report,

which outlined an application for a variation to an existing premises licence for
the Vitaz Superstore and summarised the representations received.



The existing Licence authorised off-sales of alcohol, seven days a week from
7.00 am to 11.00 pm, those hours also being the opening hours of the
premises. The variation sought was to authorise off-sales of alcohol seven
days a week from 6.00 am daily to midnight on Sunday through to Thursday
and to 2.00 am on a Friday and Saturday. Those hours, if granted, would then
become the premises’ opening hours.

The report also highlighted the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of the
guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing
Authority’s Licensing Policy.

Members noted that representations had been received, and that it was
necessary that the application be considered by the Sub-Committee.

Mr Vijaykumar Hingu (Premises Licence Holder (PLH)) was present with a
representative Mr Anil Bhawsar.

PC Dave Braithwaite was present as Leicestershire Police had made
representations.

Mr Andrew Sansome was present as the Council’s Noise Team had made a
representation.

Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and
the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee.

The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report
and outlined details of the application.

It was noted that a representation was received on 6 March 2021 from
Councillor Solanki, as a Ward Councillor. The representation related to the
prevention of public nuisance the protection of children from harm, the
prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. Councillor Solanki was
concerned that if the application was granted it would cause disruption to
nearby residences and the increase to hours would exacerbate the existing
issues of street drinking, noise, litter and general anti-social behaviour in the
area. In addition, there were concerns about elderly and young residents in the
area as this was a main route for residents walking to schools and places of
worship. A copy of the representation was submitted.

Representations had also been received from a local resident and a local
temple who submitted photographs.

In response to questions from Members, it was clarified that the photographs
were taken at a time when the PLH was present at the premises, and that they
were taken by objectors and not the Licensing Officers concerned with the
application.

The representations related to the prevention of public nuisance, public safety,
the prevention of harm to children and crime and disorder. They were jointly



concerned that customers leaving late at night and the early hours would
increase the already unacceptable noise levels and disruption, and the anti-
social behaviour witnessed in the vicinity of the premises. There were also
concerns about urinating in the street. The existing litter problems, street
drinking and gatherings were also be likely to increase into the early hours if
the application was granted. Copies of the representations were submitted,
together with the photographs referenced.

It was further reported that a representation was received on 22 March 2021
from the Council’s Noise Team. The representation related to the prevention of
public nuisance. The Noise team were concerned that if the hours were
increased in line with the application there would be an increase in noise and
disturbance from vehicles, stereos, car doors slamming and talking into the
early hours and that this would impact on the lives of local residents and likely
increase noise complaints in the area. A copy of the representation was
submitted.

A representation was also received on 22 March 2021 from Leicestershire
Police. The representation related to the prevention of crime and disorder, the
prevention of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from
harm. The police were concerned that if the application was granted there
would be an increase in noise levels, litter, street drinkers and anti-social
behaviour. A copy of the representation was submitted.

It was reported that on 24 March 2021 additional information was received from
Leicestershire Police whereby they submitted information on other local
premises in the area and reported incidences. This representation was also
submitted. A further statement was received from Leicestershire police on 25
March 2021 as indicated on the original representation. This was also
submitted. It was noted that discussions had taken place between the PLH’s
representative, the PLH and the Local Beat Officer about the potential to
amend the hours of application to Midnight every night. A verbal agreement
was made at a recent meeting however no formal written agreement had been
made and therefore the application to be determined was at that time in the
terms as originally applied for.

The PLH’s representative had submitted a signed petition in support of the
application, which was also submitted.

PC Dave Braithwaite was given the opportunity to outline the details of the
Police representations concerning the application. He confirmed the Police
objection to the application in its original form but indicated that the Police did
not oppose the amended form of variation subsequently discussed with the
PLH where off-sales of alcohol would be authorised until midnight seven days a
week. He answered questions from Members and the representative for the
PLH.

Mr Andrew Sansome was given the opportunity to outline the details of the
Noise Team’s representations concerning the application. He indicated that the
change in hours in the amended form of variation indicated by the Police did



not alter the Noise Team’s view of the matter. He answered questions from
Members and the representative for the PLH.

The PLH and his representative Mr Anil Bhawsar, were given the opportunity to
present their case. Mr Bhawsar confirmed that the variation now sought was to
authorise off-sales of alcohol from 6.00 am to midnight seven days a week. The
PLH and Mr Bhawsar answered questions from Members, the Police, and the
Noise Team.

All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any
final comments.

The Sub-Committee received legal advice form the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options
available to them in making their decision.

The Sub-Committee were also advised of the relevant policy and statutory
guidance that needed to be taken into account when making their decision.

In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations
2005.

The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly
announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision.

The Chair then asked all but the Members of the Sub-Committee and
Democratic Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-
Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision.

The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was called back to the meeting to
give advice on the wording of the decision.

RESOLVED:
That the application for a variation of an existing premises licence
for Vitaz Superstore, 66 Canon Street, Leicester, LE4 6NG be
REFUSED.

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager
(Policy and Applications), all written representations and the representations
made at the meeting by Leicestershire Police and the Noise Team.

The members had also considered the representations made by Mr Vijaykumar

Hingu (Premises Licence Holder (PLH)) and his representative Mr Anil
Bhawsar at the meeting, and the legal advice given to them during the hearing.

4



The Sub-Committee Members had taken account of the Statutory Guidance,
the Regulators’ Code and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

Sub-Committee Members had been asked to consider an application by the
PLH for a variation of the Premises Licence for Vitaz Superstore on Canon
Street, a mainly residential area in Leicester.

The PLH had held the existing Licence for six months. It authorised off-sales of
alcohol, seven days a week from 7.00am to 11.00pm, those hours also being
the current opening hours of the premises.

Members heard that, originally, the variation sought by the PLH was to
authorise off-sales of alcohol s
[...]
emises licence.

The Premises Licence Holder would be informed that any appeal against the
decision must be made within 21 days to the Magistrates Court.

CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.30pm.






Appendix B

0 WARDS AFFECTED

CO WESTCOTES
@)

Leicester
City Council

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS:
Hearing under the Licensing Act 2003 30t April 2021

APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER
AND VARY THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
UNI, 39 WESTERN BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE2 7HN

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services

1.1.

2.1.

3.1

Purpose of Report

This report provides information for Members about applications made under the
Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of that application.

Determination to be made

Having considered the application and representation, Members must consider
whether to:

o having regard to the Police representation, reject the application if they
consider it necessary for the promotion of the crime prevention objective; or
. grant the application.
Summary

This report outlines an application for a transfer and vary DPS variation to an existing
premises licence for Uni, 39 Western Boulevard, Leicester and summarises the
representation received. It also highlights the licensing objectives, the relevant parts of
the guidance and regulations, and the pertinent sections of the Licensing Authority’s
Licensing Policy.



4

5

5.1

6

6.1

7.1

7.2

Location Plan

Existing Licence
The existing licence is attached at Appendix A.
Application

An application was received on 13" April 2021 from Mr Sheakha Sharif Najhat to
transfer the existing premises licence for Uni, 39 Western Boulevard, Leicester into his
name and to specify himself as the Designated Premises Supervisor. A copy of the
application is attached at Appendix B.

Representation

A representation was received on 14™ April 2021 from Leicestershire Police in relation to
the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm. Leicestershire Police are concerned that this is not
a genuine transfer application and is an attempt to mislead the police and licensing
authority to believe a new applicant is involved in the business and will not repeat the
previous failings as highlighted in the review hearing held on 29" March 2021. A copy
of the representation is attached at Appendix C.

At the hearing on 29 March 2021 the decision of the members was to revoke the
premises licence. The current licence holder had until 24 April 2021 to appeal the
decision. At the time of writing the report we have not been notified whether an appeal
has been lodged.

10



8 Statutory Guidance

8.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the licensing
objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. The relevant parts of the guidance in this case are as follows:

Section Heading
21-26 Crime and disorder
4.31-4.38 Specification of new designated premises supervisors
4.39 —4.42 Police objections to new supervisors
8.99 —8.102 Transfers of premises licences
9.31-9.41 Hearings
9 Statement of Licensing Policy

9.1 The relevant parts of the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing Policy are as

follows:
Section Heading
2 Fundamental principles

10 Points for Clarification

10.1 The applicant and the party making the representation have been asked to clarify
certain points at the hearing, as follows:
By the applicant
1. Whether the applicant considers that the concerns outlined in the representation
are valid, and if not why not?

By the party making the representation
1. Whether they have any additional information to support the representation they
have made?

11. Other Implications

OTHER IMPLCATIONS | YESINO | e e o
Equal Opportunities No
Policy No
Sustainable and Environmental No
Crime and Disorder Yes Paragraph 7
[...]
a person
possessing a personal licence may sell alcohol, which was one of factors resulting in the
review hearing in the first instance.

During the conversation Mr Najhat confirmed we had met outside the front of premises as
result of the incident on Friday 29" January 2021 and that we had spoken on the telephone
on Monday 1%t February 2021, as a result of a further incident.

During the incident on Monday 1%t February 2021, Mr Nazhad asked that | speak to his
relative in order to clarify matters regarding the condition about only persons with a personal
licence being permitted to sell alcohol to customers.

During this conversation with Mr Najhat on Monday 15t February 2021, | re-iterated what | had
earlier said to Mr Nazhad. Both Mr Nazhad and Mr Najhat both asked that the premises be
given an additional two weeks in order to rectify the issue regarding the supply of alcohol by a
person holding a personal licence. During the conversation, Mr Najhat asked if | could
overlook the condition for two weeks, whilst they found a suitable replacement. When |
challenged him and said, “Are you asking me to turn a blind eye for two weeks?” he replied
“Yes”.

It is also worth noting that the contact number provided on the transfer application for the
applicant is identical to the mobile number provided by Mr Nazhad on our first encounter on
the 17" December 2021.

Mr Najhat and Mr Nazhad are related and | suspect Mr Najhat has a financial interest in the
business. | suspect Mr Nazhad will continue be involved in the business if the transfer of the
licence is granted as Mr Najhat has other business interests and requires a person with a
personal licence to be present in order to comply with the premises licence condition.

Given Mr Nazhad’s previous failings to adhere to the law, licence conditions and promote the
licensing objectives, there is no reason to believe he will now and will continue to be involved
in the business in some capacity .

Mr Najhat’s comments to a police licensing officer on Monday 1%t February 2021 about
turning a “blind eye” to breaches of its Leicester City Council premises licence condition is not
constructive, nor is it supportive of the licensing objectives.

2

34




Leicestershire Police do not believe this is a genuine transfer application and is an attempt to
mislead the police and licensing authority to believe a new applicant is involved in the
business and will not repeat the previous failings as highlighted in the review hearing.

Therefore, Leicestershire Police respectfully requests that the transfer of the premises licence
and designated premises supervisor be rejected.

PC2093 Jefferson Pritchard
Central Leicester Alcohol Licensing Officer
Leicestershire Police

Date 12/04/2021

35




March 9, 2021

Dear sirs,

Re: The Uni Shop, 39 Western Boulevard, Leicester, LE2 7HN (LEIPRM1423)

We write in relation to our above named client who we have today been informed that he has a licensing
hearing on the 29" March 2021.

We had been instructed in relation to this matter on the 10" February 2021. On that date we made contact
with the licensing authority and spoke to Toni. We raised that we did not appear to have all the relevant material
in order to make representations and that we wished to speak to the licensing officer dealing with the matter
in order to discuss the matter further and then make representations accordingly.

We then received a call back on the 11" February 2021 but regrettably Mr Munir was in court. Mr Munir then
attempted to call the officer back and followed this up with an email inviting a call back in order for our issues
to be resolved.

We would suggest that this is important because, we have today been provided with body worn video in
relation to the aspect of this case pertaining to the 29% January 2021. This is exhibit JJP01 and is the Body
worn video of PC 2093 Pritchard. Our clients inform us that they were provided this today and is fundamental
to our consideration of th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 30 APRIL 2021 at 4:00 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Singh Johal (Chair)  
 

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Moore 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
104. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 
 Councillor Singh Johal was elected as Chair for the meeting. 

 
It was noted that the hearing of the application was held virtually in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)(Flexibility 
of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings)(England and 
Wales)(Regulations) 2020 (the 2020 Regulations) and in accordance with the 
Council’s own Remote Procedure Rules. 
 

105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
106. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
107. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 14 April 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
108. APPLICATION TO TRANSFER AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE 

HOLDER AND VARY THE DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR: UNI, 39 
WESTERN BOULEVARD, LEICESTER, LE2 7HN 

 
 The Chair led on introductions and confirmed with the Sub-Committee 

Members that reports for the meeting had been read. 

 



 

 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an to transfer an existing premises licence and vary the designated 
premises supervisor (DPS) for application for Uni, 39 Western Boulevard, 
Leicester, LE2 7HN. 
 
Members noted that a representation had been received, which necessitated 
the application had to be considered by the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Sheakha Sharif Najhat was present with a representative Mr Sajid Munir 
(Solicitor). PC Jeff Pritchard (Leicestershire Police) was present. Also present 
was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. It was noted that a representation was 
received on 12 April 2021 from Leicestershire Police on the grounds of the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public 
safety and the protection of children from harm. The Police were concerned 
that it was not a genuine transfer application and was an attempt to mislead the 
police and licensing authority to believe a new applicant was involved in the 
business and would not repeat the previous failings as highlighted in the review 
hearing on 29 march 2021. 
 
PC Pritchard addressed the Sub-Committee indicating that the Police 
representation was on the sole ground of the prevention of crime and disorder. 
He was given the opportunity to outline the reasons for the representation and 
answered questions from Members and the applicant’s representative. 
 
Mr Najhat and Mr Munir were given the opportunity to respond to the 
representation from the Police and answered questions from Members, the 
Police, the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their positions and make any 
final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making a decision. The Sub-Committee were also advised 
of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken into 
account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, the Sub-Committee felt they should deliberate in 
private on the basis that this was in the public interest and as such outweighed 
the public interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented 
present, in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decisions and reasons would be publicly 



 

announced and confirmed in writing within five working days. The Chair 
informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be 
called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Chair then asked all but the Members of the Sub-Committee and 
Democratic Support Officers to disconnect from the meeting. The Sub-
Committee then deliberated in private to consider their decision. 
 
The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee was called back to the meeting to 
give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application to transfer an existing Premises Licence and 
vary the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) for Uni, 39 
Western Boulevard, Leicester, LE2 7HN be REFUSED. 
 

In reaching their decision the Sub-Committee Members had carefully 
considered the Committee report presented by the Licensing Team Manager 
(Policy and Applications) and the representations may by Leicestershire Police. 
The Members had also considered the representations made by the applicant 
Mr Sheakha Sharif Najhat, his representative Mr Sajid Munir, and the legal 
advice given to them during the hearing. The Sub-Committee Members had 
taken account of the Statutory Guidance, the Regulators’ Code and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application made by Mr Najhat 
for the transfer to him of the Premises Licence for Uni, who also sought 
variation of the Licence to specify him as the DPS. 
 
Members heard the Premises Licence was initially granted in May 2012 and 
had been transferred several times since 2014. Mr Nawzad Sharif-Nazhad held 
the Licence from February 2020 and was the DPS at the time of a Review 
Hearing on 29 March 2021 at which a decision was made to revoke the 
Licence. That decision was made because Mr Nazhad had, despite warnings 
from the Police, breached the Premises Licence conditions, had failed to retain 
CCTV footage for the required period under the Licence of 31 days, and had 
permitted an employee to sell alcohol to customers when the employee did not 
hold a Personal Licence, that being a condition of the Premise Licence. At the 
Hearing, it was heard that approximately 114 packets of illegal cigarettes had 
been found on a shelf under the till at the premises on 29 January 2021. Mr 
Nazhad had admitted ownership of the cigarettes which had clearly been 
available for sale. There were also concerns that Mr Nazhad and an employee 
had on one occasion failed to wear face coverings inside the shop, which in the 
ongoing Coronavirus pandemic potentially put customers’ safety at risk. The 
Sub-Committee accepted the Police representations on 29 March 2021 and its 
decision was that it was appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the 
protection of children from harm to revoke the Premises Licence. The 
revocation had yet to take effect as Mr Nazhad appealed the decision to the 
Leicester Magistrates’ Court. Members were informed by Mr Munir, on behalf of 



 

Mr Najhat, that in the event the transfer application was successful, Mr Nazhad 
would withdraw the appeal before the Magistrates.  
 
The transfer application made by Mr Najhat was submitted on 9 April 2021 with 
a request for it to have immediate effect, so since that date, Mr Najhat has 
been the Licence holder and the DPS. 
 
The Police opposed the application for the transfer of Premises Licence and 
variation of DPS. They noted that Mr Najhat and Mr Nazhad were cousins, and 
suspected Mr Nazhad would continue to be involved in the business if the 
transfer of the Licence was granted as Mr Najhat had other business interests 
which would take him away from Uni premises. The Premises Licence required 
that all sales of alcohol should be made by the holder of a Personal Licence, 
and as Mr Nazhad held a Personal Licence, the Police believed he was likely to 
continue to be involved in the business in some capacity. 
 
During the Hearing the Police specifically referred to the fact that Mr Najhat and 
Mr Nazhad had used the same mobile telephone number during their contact 
with the Police. In addition, it was reported that during a telephone 
conversation with PC Pritchard on 1 February 2021, Mr Najhat in seeking to 
assist Mr Nazhad when he still held the Premises Licence, asked PC Pritchard 
to allow Mr Nazhad an additional two weeks to ensure that all sales of alcohol 
were made by the holder of a Personal Licence. When PC Pritchard enquired 
“Are you asking me to turn a blind eye for two weeks?", he indicated Mr Najhat 
replied "Yes".  
 
Members heard that the Police did not believe the transfer application was 
genuine, but rather believed it was an attempt to mislead them and the 
Licensing Authority to believe a new applicant was involved in the business 
who would not repeat the previous failings at the premises. 
 
In response Mr Najhat told Members he had held a Personal Licence since 
2015. Although he had previously worked in a friend’s shop, he had not 
otherwise made use of the Premises Licence. His other business interest was a 
Barber shop which he would continue to operate as he has staff who worked 
for him.  
 
Mr Nazhad confirmed that he had spoken with PC Pritchard on 1 February 
2021 and had explained to him that he was in isolation/ quarantine at the time 
because he had tested positive for Coronavirus. He denied asking the Officer 
‘to turn a blind eye’ to the breach of the Premise Licence condition regarding 
the sale of alcohol but agreed that he had asked the Officer to allow Mr Nazhad 
a further one or two weeks to resolve the issue.  
 
The meeting heard that since the transfer of the Premises Licence to him on 9 
April 2021, Mr Najhat had not employed any new staff for Uni. Rather, Mr 
Najhat indicated that Mr Nazhad had been helping at the premises. Mr Najhat 
was waiting for his brother to obtain a Personal Licence so that he would then 
be able to help him. In due course, the intention was that the tenancy of the Uni 
premises, currently held by Mr Nazhad, would be transferred to Mr Najhat. Mr 



 

Najhat indicated that he was now in charge at the Uni and that he was 
responsible for everything. 
 
Members were reminded that the Licensing Act 2003 and the Statutory 
Guidance clearly envisaged that objections by the Police in those situations 
would be rare and would only be made in exceptional circumstances. The 
Statutory Guidance refers to “truly exceptional circumstances” and “genuinely 
exceptional circumstances”.  
 
Members were required to consider only the licensing objective of the 
prevention of crime. 
 
Members accepted that where a decision was made to revoke a Premises 
Licence, it did not automatically follow that a business must close or that the 
former Licence holder had to remove himself from the business and it might not 
be unusual in those circumstances for the business owner to seek to transfer 
the Licence, or not be unusual for them to want to transfer the Licence to a 
family member whom they trusted.  
 
Members had considered the matter on its individual merits and accepted the 
Police representation that Mr Nazhad would continue to be involved in the 
premises. Mr Najhat did not dispute this in the short term. Members also 
believed that Mr Nazhad would continue to control or influence the business. 
No evidence had been presented to the contrary. Mr Nazhad currently 
remained involved at the premises and no new staff member had been 
employed. The tenancy of the premises currently remained in Mr Nazhad’s 
name. The Premises Licence was revoked on 29 March 2021 because of Mr 
Nazhad’s actions and Members believed the criminal offending would be 
repeated if Mr Najhat’s application was to be accepted. 
 
Members were concerned by Mr Najhat’s conversation with PC Pritchard on 1 
February 2021. Although Mr Munir on behalf of Mr Najhat made the point that 
English was not Mr Najhat’s first language, thereby raising the possibility of a 
misunderstanding, Mr Najhat separately confirmed that he had undertaken the 
required course and test for his Personal Licence in 2015 in English. 
 
Although Mr Najhat denied asking PC Pritchard ‘to turn a blind eye’ to the 
breach of the Premise Licence condition regarding the sale of alcohol, he 
accepted that he had asked the Officer to allow Mr Nazhad further time to 
resolve the issue. In practical terms that effectively was the same thing. Mr 
Nazhad and Mr Najhat should have realised that the issue could only be 
resolved by ceasing the sale of alcohol when a Personal Licence holder was 
not available to undertake the sale. 
 
Members therefore had no confidence that the criminal offending which led to 
the revocation of the Premises Licence would not be repeated. 
 
In the circumstances, Members found that it was appropriate for the promotion 
of the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and disorder to refuse the 
application to transfer the Premises Licence and to refuse the application to 



 

specify Mr Najhat as the designated supervisor.  
 
Mr Najhat would be informed of his right to appeal to the Magistrates Court. 
 

109. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 5.45pm. 

 


